O3HPOLL

Questions 1-12, 16-35 and 40-49 are for release after 6PM/ET Wednesday, August 31, 2016.
Questions 13-15 and 36-39 are for release after 6PM/ET Thursday, September 1, 2016.

Methodology

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R). The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers
August 28-30, 2016 among a random national sample of 1,011 registered voters (RV).

Results based on the full sample have a margin of sampling error of plus or minus three
percentage points.

Landline (440) and cellphone (571) telephone numbers were randomly selected for inclusion in
the survey using a probability proportionate to size method, which means phone numbers for
each state are proportional to the number of voters in each state. Fieldwork conducted by Braun
Research, Inc. of Princeton, NJ.

Results are of registered voters, unless otherwise noted.
An asterisk (*) 1s used for percentages of less than one-half percent.
A dash (-) represents a value of zero.

Some percentages may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Results from Fox News polls before February 2011 were conducted by Opinion Dynamics Corp.



1. How interested are you in the 2016 presidential election? Are you:

---------- Interested--- Not interested--------  (Don’t
TOTAL  Extremely Very TOTAL Somewhat Not at all know)
28-30 Aug 16 77% 46 31 22 18 4 *
Democrats 79% 45 34 21 15 6 -
Republicans 80% 52 28 20 17 3 -
Independents 68% 35 33 32 29 3 1
RECENT TREND
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 77% 45 32 23 16 7
Democrats 76% 45 31 24 18 6
Republicans 79% 45 34 22 14 8
Independents 74% 46 28 25 16 9 -

If the 2016 presidential election were held today...
2. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]

Green Party
Democrats Republicans  Libertarians  candidates
Hillary Clinton Donald Trump Gary Johnson Jill Stein and (Wouldn’t (Don’t
and Tim Kaine and Mike Pence and Bill Weld Ajamu Baraka (Other) vote)  know)
28-30 Aug 16 41% 39 9 4 1 1 5
3. Are you certain to support that candidate, or do you think you may change your mind and

support someone else? [IF DON’T KNOW: Re-read question and probe for answer. ]

Certain to support May change mind (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 77% 17 6
Q2 Clinton supporters 87% 11 2

Q2 Trump supporters 88% 12 -



**First time vice presidential candidates included

*June, October, and November 2015: results among a split sample, + 4%

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
5. [IF NOT CLINTON IN Q4, N=523, +4%] Can you imagine ever voting for Hillary
Clinton -- or would you never consider voting for her?

Can imagine
voting for Clinton

28-30 Aug 16

13%

Would never consider it

4. How would you vote if the candidates were: [IF DON’T KNOW: Well, which way do
you lean?] [ROTATE NAMES]
Democrats Republicans
Hillary Clinton ~ Donald Trump (Wouldn’t (Don’t
and Tim Kaine and Mike Pence (Other) vote) know)
28-30 Aug 16 48% 42 1 5 4
31 Jul-2 Aug 16** 49% 39 5 4 4
26-28 Jun 16 44% 38 7 5 5
5-8 Jun 16 42% 39 7 6 6
14-17 May 16 42% 45 3 6 3
11-13 Apr 16 48% 41 2 6 2
20-22 Mar 16 49% 38 2 8 3
15-17 Feb 16 47% 42 2 6 2
4-7 Jan 16 44% 47 2 5 2
16-17 Dec 15 49% 38 3 6 4
16-19 Nov 15* 41% 46 2 7 5
10-12 Oct 15%* 40% 45 4 7 3
20-22 Sep 15 46% 42 3 7 2
11-13 Aug 15 47% 42 2 7 3
21-23 Jun 15* 51% 34 3 9 3

(Don’t know)

87

1

6. [IF NOT TRUMP IN Q4, N=586, +4%] Can you imagine ever voting for Donald
Trump -- or would you never consider voting for him?

Can imagine
voting for Trump

28-30 Aug 16

13%

Would never consider it

(Don’t know)

85

2



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
7. If Hillary Clinton is elected president, which would be better for the country?
A Democratic Congress to A Republican Congress to provide (Don’t

help Clinton get things done a check on Clinton’s power know)
28-30 Aug 16 43% 52 5

8. If Donald Trump is elected president, which would be better for the country?

A Republican Congress to A Democratic Congress to provide (Don’t
help Trump get things done a check on Trump’s power know)
28-30 Aug 16 41% 51 8

9.-12. I'm going to read you the names of several individuals. Please tell me whether you have a
generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of each one. If you've never heard of one
please just say so. [[F FAVORABLE/UNFAVORABLE: Is that strongly (favorable /
unfavorable) or only somewhat?] [RANDOMIZE]

Summary Chart Among Registered Voters

------------- Favorable - Unfavorable---------- (Can’t Never
TOTAL Strongly Somewhat TOTAL Somewhat Strongly say) heard of
Hillary Clinton 45% 24 21 53 11 42 1 -
Donald Trump 42% 23 19 56 10 46 1 1
Gary Johnson 33% 8 25 17 11 6 15 36
Jill Stein 22% 5 17 22 14 8 14 42
Hillary Clinton
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

28-30 Aug 16 45% 53 1

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 44% 55 1 -

5-8 Jun 16 42% 56 2 -

14-17 May 16 pow 37% 61 1 *

20-22 Mar 16 39% 58 2 *

20-22 Sep 15 38% 56 4 1

9-12 May 15 45% 49 5 1

29-31 Mar 15 47% 50 3 1

21-23 Jun 14 51% 47 3 -

1-3 Jun 14 54% 43 3 -

13-15 Apr 14 49% 45 5 1

22-24 Jun 13 56% 38 4 1

19-21 Aug 12 [HIGH] 63% 31 6 1

12-14 Jan 12 63% 33 4 1

9-10 Dec 08 59% 37 4 -

19-20 Aug 08 57% 38 5 -

17-18 Jun 08 52% 40 7 -



Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of

28-29 Apr 08 47% 46 6 -
19-20 Feb 08 45% 51 4 -
18-19 Dec 07 45% 49 6 -
13-14 Nov 07 49% 46 5 -
11-12 Sep 07 49% 45 5 -
26-27 Jun 07 46% 47 6 -
17-18 Apr 07 46% 47 6 2
18-19 Sep 96 46% 46 8 -
4-5 Sep 96 49% 44 7 -
21-22 Aug 96 45% 48 7 -
Donald Trump
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of
28-30 Aug 16 [HIGH] 42% 56 1 1
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 63 2 *
5-8 Jun 16 40% 58 2 *
14-17 May 16 41% 56 3 *
20-22 Mar 16 31% 65 4 *
20-22 Sep 15 34% 59 5 2
25-27 Apr 11 33% 57 9 -
16-17 Jan 07 jLow 30% 53 16 1
1-2 Mar 05 39% 37 22 2
Gary Johnson
Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of
28-30 Aug 16 33% 17 15 36
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 22% 17 18 44
Jill Stein

Favorable Unfavorable (Can’tsay) Never heard of
28-30 Aug 16 22% 22 14 42




13.

Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as president?

** President Obama Job Ratings Summary Among Registered Voters **

Approve Disapprove (Don’t know)
Latest (28-30 Aug 16) 54% 43 3
High (27-28 Jan 09) 65% 16 19
Low (7-9 Sep 14) 38% 56 6
Average (2009-Present) 46% 47 7
Approve Disapprove  (Don’t know)

28-30 Aug 16 54% 43 3

31 Jul-2 Aug 16 52% 45 3

26-28 Jun 16 50% 47 3

5-8 Jun 16 51% 46 3

14-17 May 16 48% 49 3

11-13 Apr 16 49% 47 5

20-22 Mar 16 48% 46 5

15-17 Feb 16 49% 47 4

18-21 Jan 16 45% 48 7

4-7 Jan 16 42% 53 5

16-17 Dec 15 43% 51 6

16-19 Nov 15 40% 54 6

1-3 Nov 15 45% 50 5

10-12 Oct 15 42% 53 5

20-22 Sep 15 44% 50 6

11-13 Aug 15 42% 51 7

30 Jul-2 Aug 15 46% 46 7

13-15 Jul 15 47% 48 6

21-23 Jun 15 44% 50 6

31 May-2 Jun 15 45% 48 7

9-12 May 15 44% 51 6

19-21 Apr 15 42% 53 5

29-31 Mar 15 45% 50 5

1-3 Mar 15 42% 53 5

8-10 Feb 15 45% 49 6

25-27 Jan 15 45% 51 5

11-13 Jan 15 42% 52 7

7-9 Dec 14 42% 53 5

25-27 Oct 14 41% 54 6

12-14 Oct 14 40% 52 9

28-30 Sep 14 40% 52 9

7-9 Sep 14[LOW] 38% 56 6

3-4 Mar 09 63% 26 11

17-18 Feb 09 60% 26 14

27-28 Jan 09 [HIGH] 65% 16 19




14.

Which one of the following is the most important issue facing the country today? [IF

DON’T KNOW OR ALL OR OTHER, ASK: Well, if you had to pick...]
[RANDOMIZE LIST]

The economy and jobs

28-30 Aug 16 31 Jul-2 Aug 16

Terrorism & national security

Education
Health care
The federal deficit
Race relations
Foreign policy
Climate change
Immigration
Drug addiction
(All)

(Other)

(Don’t know)

For reference:

The economy and jobs
Terrorism

Health care
Climate change
The federal deficit
Race relations
Immigration
Foreign policy
Taxes

Gay marriage
Abortion

(All)

(Other)

(Don’t know)

30% 22%
18 22
10 11
8 5
6 5
6 9
4 3
4 4
4 3
2 2
6 10
1 1
1 1
11-13 Apr 16 16-17 Dec 15 16-19 Nov 15 30Jul-2 Aug 15
32% 21% 21% 30%
15 27 24 11
9 8 7 11
7 6 3 5
7 4 5 7
5 5 3 5
4 6 7 7
4 5 7 7
3 2 2 3
2 2 2 3
2 i 2 2
8 9 14 9
2 2 2 i
1 i 1 1



15.

16.

17.

On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic
conditions today?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor (Don’t know)

28-30 Aug 16 1% 23 45 30 *
11-13 Apr 16 2% 19 46 33 *
4-7 Jan 16 2% 21 43 33 1
1-3 Nov 15 1% 20 44 35 *
11-13 Aug 15 2% 20 39 39 1
19-21 Apr 15 2% 19 51 28 1
11-13 Jan 15 3% 22 46 29 -
25-27 Oct 14 1% 17 48 33 1
10, 12-13 May 14 1% 17 46 36 -
20-22 Oct 13 -% 8 43 49 -
9-11 Jun 13 2% 16 44 38 1
28-29 Oct 98 11% 54 25 8

7-8 Oct 98 11% 49 32 7 1
9-10 Sep 98 12% 49 31 7 1

What do you think should happen to the illegal immigrants who are currently working in
the United States -- do you favor deporting as many as possible or do you favor setting up
a system for them to become legal residents?

Deport as Set up a system to
many as possible become legal (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 19% 77 4
14-17 May 16 19% 75 6
18-21 Jan 16 27% 64 9
13-15Jul 15 30% 64 5

For reference: If it were possible to locate most illegal immigrants currently in the United States, would
you favor deporting as many as possible or would you favor setting up a system for them to become legal
residents?

27-28 Jul 10 45% 49 7
12-13 May 09 43% 50 7
5-6 Jun 07 39% 51 9

If Donald Trump were to soften his position on handling illegal immigrants living in the
United States, would you be more or less likely to vote for him?

More likely Less likely (No difference) (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 36% 25 37 2
Q2 Trump supporters 48 15 36 1
Q2 Non-Trump supporters 27 34 36 2




18.-19. Regardless of how you might vote, who do you trust to do a better job on each of the
following issues if they were elected president -- Hillary Clinton or Donald Trump?

[RANDOMIZE]
(Both / (Don’t
Clinton Trump Neither) know) Clinton edge
Terrorism and
national security
28-30 Aug 16 49% 46 2 2 +3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 47% 47 5 2 -
14-17 May 16* 40% 52 4 4 -12
*Wording: “Terrorism”
The economy
28-30 Aug 16 48% 48 3 1 -
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 45% 50 4 1 -5
14-17 May 16 41% 53 4 -12



[ROTATE Q20-Q24 AND Q25-Q29 AS BLOCKS]
20.-24. For each of the following words and phrases, please tell me if you think it describes Donald
Trump. Do you think [ITEM] describes Trump, or not? [RANDOMIZE]
Yes, itdoes No, it doesn’t (Don’t know)

Cares about people like me

28-30 Aug 16 37% 60 2
26-28 Jun 16 35% 63 3
14-17 May 16 42% 55 3
Is a strong leader
28-30 Aug 16 51% 47 2
14-17 May 16 59% 38 2
Is a reliable leader
28-30 Aug 16 38% 58 4
14-17 May 16 46% 50 4
Will do anything to get elected
28-30 Aug 16 68% 30 2
14-17 May 16* 65% 33 2
*Wording: “Will say anything to get elected”
Intelligent
28-30 Aug 16 57% 40 2
26-28 Jun 16 66% 32 2

25.-29. For each of the following words and phrases, please tell me if you think it describes Hillary
Clinton. Do you think [ITEM] describes Clinton, or not? [RANDOMIZE]
Yes, itdoes No, it doesn’t (Don’t know)

Cares about people like me

28-30 Aug 16 47% 51 2
26-28 Jun 16 45% 51 3
14-17 May 16 46% 51 3
Is a strong leader
28-30 Aug 16 51% 48 1
14-17 May 16 49% 50 2
Is a reliable leader
28-30 Aug 16 45% 54 1
14-17 May 16 43% 55
Will do anything to get elected
28-30 Aug 16 74% 25 1
14-17 May 16* 71% 27 2
*Wording: “Will say anything to get elected”
Intelligent
28-30 Aug 16 78% 21 1
26-28 Jun 16 82% 17 1

7-8 Feb 06 87% 10



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
30. Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 31% 66 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 61 3
26-28 Jun 16*** 30% 66 3
14-17 May 16 31% 66 3
20-22 Mar 16 34% 64 1
4-7 Jan 16 36% 62 2
16-19 Nov 15 38% 58 4
1-3 Nov 15%* 35% 61 4
21-23 Jun 15 45% 52 3
19-21 Apr 15 45% 51 4
1-3 Mar 15* 44% 52 4
13-15 Apr 14 54% 42 4
5-6 Jun 07 47% 45 8
7-8 Feb 06 45% 46 9

***Wording: “Do you think ‘honest and trustworthy’ describes Hillary Clinton, or not?”
**Early November 2015: results based on a split sample, + 4%
*Wording: “Do you think ‘honest’ describes Hillary Clinton, or not?”

31. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Yes No (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 35% 63 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 36% 62 3
26-28 Jun 16** 34% 63 3
14-17 May 16 40% 57 3
20-22 Mar 16 33% 65 3
4-7 Jan 16 41% 55 4
16-19 Nov 15 41% 55 5
1-3 Nov 15* 38% 56 6
21-23 Jun 15 30% 64 6

**Wording: “Do you think ‘honest and trustworthy’ describes Donald Trump, or not?”’
*Early November 2015: results based on a split sample, £ 4%

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
32. Donald Trump calls Hillary Clinton a bigot -- do you think that’s fair, or not?

Fair Not fair  (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 27% 68 5

33.  Hillary Clinton calls Donald Trump a racist -- do you think that’s fair, or not?

Fair Not fair  (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 46% 51 3




34. Do you feel both Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump are terrible candidates, or don’t you
feel that way?

No, don’t
Yes feel that way (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 44% 54 3
35.  How much real difference do you think there is between the policies of the Republican

Party and the policies of the Democratic Party?

A lot of Some A little No real
difference  difference  difference difference at all (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 53% 28 12 7 1
22-23 Sep 99 33% 36 15 10

Moving on ...
36. Do you think the United States is safer or less safe today than before 9/11?

Safer Less safe (Same) (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 39% 54 5 2
1-3 Mar 15 38% 53 6 3
7-9 Sep 14 43% 45 8 4
23-25 Mar 14 49% 39 8 4
6-8 Sep 13 51% 38 9 2
29-31 Aug 11 54% 33 11 3
1-2 Sep 10 53% 30 14 3
22-22 Aug 07 48% 33 15 4
12-13 Jul 05 48% 34 14 4
3-4 Aug 04 52% 28 15 5
3-4 Mar 04 58% 23 15 4
37.  How likely do you think it is that another terrorist attack causing large numbers of

American lives to be lost will happen in the near future?

------------- Likely Not likely----------  (Don’t

TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
28-30 Aug 16 80% 37 43 18 15 3 2
29-31 Aug 11 75% 24 51 23 19 4 2
20-21 Oct 08 68% 24 44 26 20 6 6
17-18 Jul 07 81% 43 38 14 11 3 4
24-25 Jan 06 80% 38 42 17 14 3 4
12-13 Jul 05 75% 33 42 17 12 5 8
22-23 Apr 03 66% 23 43 29 24 5 5
25-26 Mar 03 75% 29 46 21 17 4 4
25-26 Feb 03 81% 38 43 14 11 3 5
29-30 Jan 03 87% 31 46 17 13 4 6



38.  As you may know, last year the United States made an agreement with Iran that lifts
sanctions for 10 years in exchange for Iran curtailing its pursuit of a nuclear program
over that time period. So far, do you think the Iran deal is making the United States safer
or less safe?

(No
Safer Less safe difference) (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 31% 54 4 11

For reference: Do you think the agreement on Iran’s nuclear program will make the
United States safer or less safe?
20-22 Sep 15 26% 56 5 13

39. The Obama Administration confirmed that it gave Iran $400 million dollars at the same
time Iran released four American prisoners. Some people say the administration paid
ransom to get the Americans released. The White House says the payment was the
resolution of a decades-old dispute and was withheld to ensure the prisoners were
released. Do you believe it was ransom, or not?

Yes, ransom Not ransom (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 53% 38 9

Changing topics ...
40. Do you think people should be required to show a valid form of state or federally issued
photo identification to prove U.S. citizenship before being allowed to vote?

Yes, should No, should not (Don’t know)

28-30 Aug 16 T7% 21 2
12-14 Jan 12 80% 19 1
5-7Jun 11 85% 14 1

For reference: Do you think people should be required to show photo identification or a social security card
to prove U.S. citizenship before being allowed to register to vote?
9-10 Jun 09 91% 8 1



Moving on ...

41. As you may know, while Hillary Clinton was secretary of state she used a personal email
account and a computer server at her home to do government work. Which of the
following is closer to your view of why she set up a private server at home?

She did it for convenience  She did it to hide things (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 52% 44 4

42. There have been reports that the Clinton Foundation, a non-profit organization started by
former President Bill Clinton, accepted substantial financial donations from foreign
governments while Hillary Clinton was serving as secretary of state. How likely do you
think it is that the Clintons were selling influence to foreign contributors who made
donations to the Clinton Foundation?

------------- Likely Not likely----------  (Don’t
TOTAL Very Somewhat TOTAL Notvery Notatall know)
28-30 Aug 16 66% 42 24 30 17 13 4
31 May-2 Jun 15 61% 31 30 33 18 15 5
43. Do you think Donald Trump is hiding something in his tax returns, or not?
Yes No (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 60% 35 5
44. Do you think Donald Trump is serious about becoming president, or not?
Yes No (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 69% 29 3

[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
45. Are you concerned that Hillary Clinton may not be physically healthy enough to carry out

the job of president?
Yes No (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 24% 74 2

46. Are you concerned that Donald Trump may not be physically healthy enough to carry out
the job of president?

Yes No (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 15% 83 2



[ROTATE NEXT TWO QUESTIONS]
47.  Have you attended a Donald Trump rally this year? [IF YES: Was that as a supporter, or
as a protester?]

Yes, as a Yes, as a
supporter protester  (Yes, other) No (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 2% * 1 97 *

48.  Have you attended a Hillary Clinton rally this year? [IF YES: Was that as a supporter, or
as a protester?]

Yes, as a Yes, as a
supporter protester  (Yes, other) No (Don’t know)
28-30 Aug 16 5% * * 95 *

49. Do you think this year’s presidential election is rigged, or not? [IF YES, ASK: Is it
rigged in Clinton’s favor or in Trump’s favor?]
(Yes, rigged —

Yes, rigged Yes, rigged don’t know in (Don’t
for Clinton for Trump whose favor) No, not rigged know)
28-30 Aug 16 23% 5 4 63 4

POLITICAL IDENTIFICATION
When you think about politics, do you think of yourself as a Democrat or a Republican?

(Independent / (Don’t know /

Democrat Republican Other) Refused)
28-30 Aug 16 41% 41 16 3
31 Jul-2 Aug 16 42% 36 18 3
26-28 Jun 16 42% 39 15 4
5-8 Jun 16 41% 35 20 3
14-17 May 16 40% 41 16 2
11-13 Apr 16 42% 40 16 2
20-22 Mar 16 40% 39 18 3
15-17 Feb 16 43% 40 15 2
18-21 Jan 16 39% 38 18 5
4-7 Jan 16 40% 40 17 2
16-17 Dec 15 43% 39 16 2
16-19 Nov 15 39% 40 18 3
1-3 Nov 15 42% 37 18 3
10-12 Oct 15 39% 40 18 3
20-22 Sep 15 40% 41 17 3
11-13 Aug 15 42% 38 17 3
13-15Jul 15 41% 37 20 2
21-23 Jun 15 42% 38 15 4
31 May-2 Jun 15 43% 37 18 2



Fox News Poll -- Margin of Error for Subgroups

The Fox News Poll is conducted under the joint direction of Anderson Robbins Research (D) and
Shaw & Company Research (R).

The poll was conducted by telephone with live interviewers August 28-30, 2016 among a
random national sample of 1,011 registered voters. Results based on the full sample have a
margin of sampling error of plus or minus three percentage points. Results among the attached
subgroups have larger sampling errors:

Registered Voters +/- 3%

Democrats: +/- 5%
Republicans: +/-4.5%
Independents: +/-7.5%
Men: +/- 4%
Women: +/- 4%
White: +/-3.5%
Non-White: +/- 7%
White Men: +/- 5%
White Women: +/- 5%
White College Degree: +/-4.5%
White No Degree: +/-5.5%
White College Degree Men: +/- 6.5%
White No Degree Men: +/-7.5%
Urban: +/- 6.5%
Suburban: +/- 4%
Rural: +/- 6%
Suburban Women: +/- 6%
Under Age 35: +/- 6.5%
Age 35-54: +/-5.5%
Age 55+: +/- 4%
Age 65+: +/- 6.5%
Income Under $50k: +/- 6.5%
Income $50k+: +/-3.5%
Liberal: +/- 5%
Conservative: +/- 4%
White Evangelical: +/- 6%
Q2 Clinton Supporters: +/-4.5%
Q2 Trump Supporters: +/-4.5%

Q2 Non-Trump Supporters:  +/- 4%



1. How interested are you in the 2016 presidential election? Are you:

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Extremely interested 46% 45% 52% 35% 44% 48% 47% 44% 45% 48%
Very interested 31% 34% 28% 33% 34% 29% 32% 30% 35% 29%
Somewhat interested 18% 15% 17% 29% 18% 18% 18% 20% 17% 18%
Not at all interested 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 6% 2% 5%
(Don't know) *% - - 1% 1% - *% - 1% -
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Extremely interested 46% 56% 39% 57% 36% 46% 50% 40% 50%
Very interested 31% 29% 34% 30% 38% 32% 30% 32% 30%
Somewhat interested 18% 10% 24% 8% 24% 17% 17% 21% 18%
Not at all interested 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 6% 3%
(Don't know) *% 1% - 2% - - *g *g -
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Extremely interested 46% 34% 49% 54% 51% 39% 49% 46% 47% 45%
Very interested 31% 33% 30% 31% 33% 30% 32% 32% 30% 35%
Somewhat interested 18% 28% 16% 12% 11% 25% 15% 16% 20% 17%
Not at all interested 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6% 3% 1%
(Don't know) *% - 1% - - - *% *% - 1%

2. If the 2016 presidential election were held today, how would you vote if the candidates were:

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Clinton-Kaine 41% 81% 8% 26% 33% 49% 33% 63% 27% 39%
Trump-Pence 39% 6% 74% 38% 46% 34% 46% 21% 52% 41%
Johnson-Weld 9% 5% 9% 20% 13% 6% 10% 7% 13% 7%
Stein-Baraka 4% 4% 2% 7% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5%
(Other) 1% *% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Don't know) 5% 3% 5% 5% 3% 6% 5% 4% 3% 7%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Clinton-Kaine 41% 39% 28% 32% 23% 56% 45% 25% 50%
Trump-Pence 39% 41% 51% 43% 57% 28% 37% 51% 34%
Johnson-Weld 9% 11% 9% 16% 11% 7% 8% 13% 6%
Stein-Baraka 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3%
(Other) 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% *% 1% - 1% 1% *% 2% *%
(Don't know) 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% 2% 6% 5% 7%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Clinton-Kaine 41% 39% 39% 46% 43% 43% 42% 69% 21% 15%
Trump-Pence 39% 31% 45% 41% 44% 37% 40% 11% 61% 70%
Johnson-Weld 9% 16% 8% 4% 4% 7% 10% 9% 9% 4%
Stein-Baraka 4% 8% 1% 2% 1% 7% 3% 5% 3% 3%
(Other) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

(Don't know) 5% 4% 6% 5% 7% 4% 4% 3% 5% 6%



3. Are you certain to support that candidate, or do you think you may change your mind and support
someone else?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Certain to support 77% 81% 78% 73% 77% 78% 76% 79% 77% 76%
May change mind 17% 16% 17% 21% 19% 16% 18% 15% 19% 17%
(Don't know) 6% 3% 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 4% 7%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Certain to support 77% 83% 71% 81% 74% 80% 81% 69% 81%
May change mind 17% 13% 22% 14% 22% 18% 13% 24% 12%
(Don't know) 6% 4% 7% 5% 4% 2% 6% 7% 7%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Certain to support 77% 72% 77% 82% 85% 76% 79% 17% 78% 75%
May change mind 17% 23% 18% 12% 7% 18% 17% 19% 16% 18%
(Don't know) 6% 5% 6% 6% 8% 6% 4% 3% 6% 7%

4. How would you vote if the candidates were...

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Clinton-Kaine 48% 88% 13% 36% 41% 55% 39% 72% 34% 44%
Trump-Pence 42% 7% 79% 41% 50% 35% 50% 21% 57% 44%
(Other) 1% *% *3 5% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
(Wouldn't vote) 5% 2% 5% 13% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 7%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Clinton-Kaine 48% 45% 35% 41% 30% 60% 52% 34% 56%
Trump-Pence 42% 45% 54% 49% 63% 31% 39% 54% 35%
(Other) 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% *%
(Wouldn't vote) 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 8% 3%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 5%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Clinton-Kaine 48% 53% 43% 49% 47% 53% 48% 79% 27% 20%
Trump-Pence 42% 35% 47% 44% 46% 38% 44% 12% 65% 71%
(Other) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
(Wouldn't vote) 5% 6% 6% 3% 2% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4%

(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%



5. [IF NOT CLINTON] Can you imagine ever voting for Hillary Clinton -- or would you never consider
voting for her?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Can imagine voting for 13% N/A 10% 11% 10% 16% 12% N/A 10% 14%
Clinton
Would never consider it 87% N/A 90% 89% 90% 83% 88% N/A 90% 85%
(Don't know) 1% N/A *% - - 1% 1% N/A - 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Can imagine voting for 13% 12% 12% 12% 9% 19% 13% 9% 14%
Clinton
Would never consider it 87% 87% 88% 88% 91% 79% 87% 91% 86%
(Don't know) 1% 1% *% - - 2% - *% -
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Can imagine voting for 13% 18% 11% 11% 8% 17% 11% N/A 8% 9%
Clinton
Would never consider it 87% 82% 87% 89% 92% 83% 89% N/A 92% 91%
(Don't know) 1% - 1% - - 1% *% N/A *% *%
6. [IF NOT TRUMP] Can you imagine ever voting for Donald Trump -- or would you never consider

voting for him?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Can imagine voting for 13% 8% N/A 14% 15% 11% 14% 10% 14% 15%
Trump
Would never consider it 85% 91% N/A 80% 82% 87% 84% 86% 84% 84%
(Don't know) 2% 1% N/A 6% 3% 2% 1% 4% 1% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Can imagine voting for 13% 7% 21% 9% N/A 12% 12% 15% 10%
Trump
Would never consider it 85% 91% 78% 89% N/A 86% 86% 81% 89%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 2% N/A 1% 2% 4% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Can imagine voting for 13% 14% 16% 8% 7% 15% 11% 10% 18% 30%
Trump
Would never consider it 85% 82% 81% 91% 92% 83% 87% 88% 80% 69%

(Don't know) 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%



7. If Hillary Clinton is elected president, which would be better for the country?

A Democratic Congress to
help Clinton get things
done

A Republican Congress to
provide a check on
Clinton's power

(Don't know)

A Democratic Congress to
help Clinton get things
done

A Republican Congress to
provide a check on
Clinton's power

(Don't know)

A Democratic Congress to
help Clinton get things
done

A Republican Congress to
provide a check on
Clinton's power

(Don't know)

8. If Donald Trump is

A Republican Congress to
help Trump get things
done

A Democratic Congress
provide a check on
Trump's power

(Don't know)

to

A Republican Congress to
help Trump get things
done

A Democratic Congress
provide a check on
Trump's power

(Don't know)

to

A Republican Congress to
help Trump get things
done

A Democratic Congress
provide a check on
Trump's power

(Don't know)

to

Total
43%

52%

5%

Total

43%

52%

5%

Total
43%

52%

5%

Total
41%

51%

8%

Total

41%

51%

8%

Total
41%

51%

8%

Dem
80%

17%

3%

White
College
Degree
38%

57%
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Age 35
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46%

6%
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83%

8%

White
College
Degree
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54%

5%
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Age 35
32%

62%

6%

Ind
35%

Rep
9%

87% 57%
3% 8%

White
No
Degree
34%

62%

5%

35-54
35%

61%

4%

Ind
43%

Rep
72%

23% 45%
6% 11%

White
No
Degree
52%

42%

6%

35-54
46%

44%

9%

Men Women Wh
36% 49%
60% 45%
4% 6%
White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
31% 31%
63% 66%
6% 4%
Under
55+ 65+ $50k
46% 44% 51%
49% 50% 45%
5% 6% 5%

Men Women Wh
47% 35%
46% 56%
7% 9%
White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
46% 55%
48% 39%
6% 6%
Under
55+ 65+ $50k
43% 47% 39%
49% 44% 51%
9% 9% 10%

ite
35%

60%

5%

Urba

53

42

5

$50k+
41%

55%

4%

ite
47%

47%

6%

Urban

31
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$50k+

41%
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6%
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White
Men
31%

Non-

62%
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6% 4%

Sub-
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% 47%

% 49%

% 4%
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72%

24%

4%

elected president, which would be better for the country?

White
Men
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24%
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urban
% 39%

% 53%
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12%
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21%

75%

4%

Rural
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29%

7%

White
Women
40%

55%

5%

Sub-
urban
Women

30% 51%

64% 45%
6% 4%

White
Evangel
16%

80%

4%

White

Women
43%

51%

6%

Sub-
urban
Women

50% 37%

43% 55%
8% 7%

White
Evangel
68%

29%

4%



9. Hillary Clinton: Do you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

10. Gary Johnson: Do you h

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
24%
21%
11%
42%

1%

Total
24%
21%
11%
42%

1%

Total
24%
21%
11%
42%

1%

Dem
49%
34%
9%
7%
1%

White
College

Deg

ree
20%
23%
10%
47%

1%

Under

Age
1
3
1
3

35
6%
0%
8%
4%
2%

Rep
4%
9%

11%

75%
*%

Ind
14%
19%
13%
52%

2%

White

No

Degree

35

1
1
1
5

-54
22%
21%
10%
47%

1%

5%
9%
2%
3%
1%

Men W
17%
19%
11%
51%

1%

omen
31%
23%
10%
35%
1%

Wh

White White No

Degree
Men
13%
21%
10%
55%

1%

55+ 65+
33% 32%
16% 16%
5% 4%
45% 47%
1% 1%

De

Un
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gree
Men
12%
17%
12%
58%
1%

der
50k
29%
24%
10%
35%

2%

ite
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21%
11%
50%

1%

U
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N
Wh
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12%
31%
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Ok+
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11%
44%

1%

on-
ite
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u

L
3
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1
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Men
12%
18%
11%
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1%

Sub-
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27%

21%

10%

41%

1%

ib Cons
1% 14%
8% 10%
2% 10%
2% 65%
1% 1%

ave a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Total
8%
25%
11%
6%
15%
36%
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8%
25%
11%
6%
15%
36%
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25%
11%

6%
15%
36%
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6%
17%
28%

er
35
5%
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6%
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16%
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3
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5%
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12%
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28% 23%
12% 9%
7% 5%
15% 15%
30% 41%
White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
10% 9%
29% 29%
14% 12%
7% 6%
15% 10%
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Under
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4% 2% 9%
19% 15% 20%
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20% 21% 12%
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rban

Women
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10%
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ite
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5%
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4%
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15%
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11. Donald Trump: Do you have a generally favorable or unfavorable opinion of...

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
23%
19%
10%
46%

1%
1%

Total
23%
19%
10%
46%

1%
1%

Total
23%
19%
10%
46%

1%
1%

12. Jill Stein: Do you have a generally

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Strongly favorable
Somewhat favorable
Somewhat unfavorable
Strongly unfavorable
(Can't say)

Never heard of

Total
5%
17%
14%
8%
14%
42%

Total
5%
17%
14%
8%
14%
42%

Total
5%
17%
14%
8%
14%
42%

Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
4% 44% 19% 26% 20% 28% 11% 30% 26%
5% 33% 21% 23% 15% 22% 11% 26% 18%
10% 9% 13% 11% 10% 10% 11% 9% 10%
78% 13% 46% 38% 53% 40% 62% 34% 45%
2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% *3 1%
1% *% - - 1% *% 2% - *%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
22% 32% 25% 32% 16% 21% 30% 19%
21% 23% 22% 29% 15% 18% 23% 16%
10% 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 11% 9%
47% 35% 41% 30% 56% 49% 34% 54%
1% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% 1%
*% - - - 1% 1% *% 1%
Under Under White
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
15% 27% 26% 32% 25% 22% 7% 34% 40%
19% 22% 15% 11% 16% 20% 9% 28% 32%
10% 10% 11% 7% 10% 10% 8% 11% 8%
53% 40% 46% 47% 46% 47% 75% 25% 20%
2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%
1% - 1% 2% 1% *% *% 1% 1%
favorable or unfavorable opinion of...
Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
6% 2% 6% 4% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4%
22% 9% 25% 17% 18% 18% 15% 19% 18%
12% 15% 14% 16% 11% 15% 11% 17% 13%
6% 11% 8% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8% 8%
15% 12% 17% 13% 15% 13% 17% 11% 15%
38% 50% 30% 41% 43% 42% 41% 43% 41%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
4% 4% 2% 4% 8% 3% 4% 2%
21% 17% 20% 19% 16% 18% 18% 17%
17% 14% 19% 15% 15% 14% 12% 12%
9% 7% 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 8%
15% 11% 15% 7% 14% 16% 12% 19%
35% 47% 35% 47% 38% 41% 47% 42%
Under Under White
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
8% 3% 4% 2% 6% 4% 7% 3% 3%
21% 17% 14% 10% 16% 18% 23% 13% 15%
13% 17% 11% 11% 11% 15% 14% 15% 15%
9% 5% 11% 9% 5% 10% 7% 9% 7%
10% 15% 17% 15% 12% 15% 12% 14% 9%
39% 43% 43% 52% 51% 37% 37% 46% 52%



13. Do you approve or disapprove of the job Barack Obama is doing as president?

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Approve
Disapprove
(Don't know)

Total
54%
43%

3%

Total
54%
43%

3%

Total
54%
43%

3%

Dem
89%
10%

2%

White
College
Degree
51%

46%

3%

Under
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66%
31%
3%

Rep
21%
77%

2%

Whi

Ind
48%
48%

4%
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No

Degr
4
5
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45%
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6%
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Men Women Wh
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49% 38%
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White White No
Degree Degree
Men Men
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3% 3%
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2% 3% 4%

Non- Wh
ite Men Women
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46%
52%
3%

Urban
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29%

2%

$50k+
53%
44%
3%

74%
21%
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Sub-
urban
57%
42%
2%

Lib
84%
12%

4%

ite White

40% 52%
57% 46%
3% 2%

Sub-

urban

Rural Women
38% 61%
56% 38%
6% 1%

White

Cons Evangel
31% 26%
66% 73%
3% 2%



14. Which one of the following is the most important issue facing the country today?

The economy and jobs
Terrorism and national
security

Health care

Climate change

The federal deficit
Race relations
Immigration

Foreign policy

Drug addiction
Education

(All1)

(Other)

(Don't know)

The economy and jobs
Terrorism and national
security

Health care

Climate change

The federal deficit
Race relations
Immigration

Foreign policy

Drug addiction
Education

(All)

(Other)

(Don't know)

The economy and jobs
Terrorism and national
security

Health care

Climate change

The federal deficit
Race relations
Immigration

Foreign policy

Drug addiction
Education

(All1)

(Other)

(Don't know)

Total
30%
18%

8%
4%
6%
6%
4%
4%
2%
10%
6%
1%
1%

Total
30%
18%

8%
4%
6%
6%
4%
4%
2%
10%
6%
1%
1%

Total
30%
18%

8%
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6%
4%
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10%
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1%
1%

Dem
29%
13%

11%
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*%

White
College
Degree
37%
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8%
3%
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1%
9%
3%
1%
1%

Under
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26%
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8%
7%
7%
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6%
2%
14%
5%
*%
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33%
25%

4%
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10%
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5%
1%
*3%

Ind
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10%
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1%
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5%
1%
1%
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2
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30%
23%

8%
2%
6%
5%
4%
3%
2%
10%
6%
*%
1%

8%
1%

0%
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7%
4%
4%
3%
3%
9%
6%
1%
1%

Men Women White White

33%
17%
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10%
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1%
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10%
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28%
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3%
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2%
1%



15. On a scale of excellent, good, only fair and poor, how would you rate economic conditions
today?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Excellent 1% 2% *% 2% 2% *% 1% 3% 2% -
Good 23% 34% 13% 22% 23% 23% 23% 25% 24% 21%
Only fair 45% 41% 46% 45% 43% 46% 45% 43% 43% 47%
Poor 30% 22% 41% 29% 31% 30% 31% 29% 31% 31%
(Don't know) *% *g - 1% - *g - 1% - -
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Excellent 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% *%
Good 23% 27% 20% 25% 24% 31% 23% 18% 23%
Only fair 45% 47% 44% 47% 41% 37% 50% 42% 48%
Poor 30% 25% 36% 25% 34% 30% 26% 38% 29%
(Don't know) *% - - - - 1% - *% -
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Excellent 1% *% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Good 23% 30% 20% 21% 19% 17% 26% 37% 14% 15%
Only fair 45% 46% 46% 42% 41% 44% 45% 42% 46% 42%
Poor 30% 24% 31% 35% 38% 38% 27% 19% 39% 42%
(Don't know) *% - *% *% *% - *% - *% -

16. What do you think should happen to the illegal immigrants who are currently working in the
United States -- do you favor deporting as many as possible or do you favor setting up a system for
them to become legal residents?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Deport as many as 19% 9% 29% 21% 20% 17% 21% 12% 23% 20%
possible
Set up system to become 77% 87% 66% 76% 75% 79% 74% 87% 71% 76%
legal
(Don't know) 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 5% 2% 6% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Deport as many as 19% 15% 26% 17% 27% 15% 18% 24% 17%
possible
Set up system to become 77% 80% 69% 17% 68% 84% 717% 72% 80%
legal
(Don't know) 4% 5% 5% 6% 5% 1% 5% 5% 4%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Deport as many as 19% 11% 23% 22% 19% 19% 18% 9% 27% 26%
possible
Set up system to become 77% 87% 73% 73% 74% 17% 78% 88% 69% 68%
legal

(Don't know) 4% 2% 4% 5% 7% 4% 4% 3% 5% 7%



17. If Donald Trump were to soften his position on handling illegal immigrants living in the United
States, would you be more or less likely to vote for him?
Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
More likely 36% 24% 49% 34% 41% 31% 38% 29% 42% 35%
Less likely 25% 39% 15% 17% 21% 29% 22% 35% 20% 23%
(No difference) 37% 36% 35% 44% 35% 38% 38% 33% 36% 40%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 5% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
More likely 36% 38% 38% 43% 41% 32% 33% 41% 29%
Less likely 25% 19% 23% 17% 22% 27% 25% 26% 26%
(No difference) 37% 42% 36% 39% 34% 39% 40% 31% 44%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
More likely 36% 45% 39% 24% 27% 33% 37% 33% 39% 43%
Less likely 25% 22% 22% 31% 33% 32% 23% 30% 21% 21%
(No difference) 37% 30% 36% 43% 38% 34% 38% 36% 36% 34%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2%
18. The economy: Who do you trust to do a better job on...
Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Hillary Clinton 48% 85% 13% 41% 41% 54% 39% 71% 33% 45%
Donald Trump 48% 13% 83% 53% 55% 42% 56% 27% 62% 50%
(Both/Neither) 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% *% *3 2% 1% *% 1% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Hillary Clinton 48% 45% 35% 41% 29% 59% 51% 35% 54%
Donald Trump 48% 51% 60% 56% 67% 39% 46% 58% 43%
(Both/Neither) 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% - 1% 2% 2%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Hillary Clinton 48% 56% 38% 51% 50% 54% 47% 77% 28% 19%
Donald Trump 48% 40% 57% 47% 49% 43% 50% 20% 69% 76%
(Both/Neither) 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 4%
(Don't know) 1% *% 2% 1% *% *% 1% 1% 1% 1%



19. Terrorism and national security: Who do you trust to do a better job on...

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Hillary Clinton
Donald Trump
(Both/Neither)
(Don't know)

Total
49%
46%

2%
2%

Total
49%
46%

2%
2%

Total
49%
46%

2%
2%

20. Do you think "Cares about people like me" describes Trump, or not?

Yes, it does
No, it doesn't
(Don't know)

Yes, it does
No, it doesn't
(Don't know)

Yes, it does
No, it doesn't
(Don't know)

Total
37%
60%

2%

Total
37%
60%

2%

Total
37%
60%

2%

Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
87% 14% 40% 40% 57% 42% 68% 36% 48%
10% 82% 51% 55% 38% 53% 30% 60% 46%
1% 1% 6% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
1% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
47% 39% 41% 33% 62% 52% 36% 59%
49% 55% 54% 63% 35% 45% 57% 38%
4% 2% 4% 2% 2% 1% 4% 1%
1% 4% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Under Under White
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
53% 41% 54% 51% 56% 48% 78% 28% 23%
42% 53% 43% 46% 40% 48% 19% 69% 73%
3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
8% 67% 38% 44% 32% 44% 22% 49% 38%
90% 31% 58% 54% 66% 54% 17% 47% 60%
1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
37% 48% 44% 53% 27% 37% 45% 35%
61% 48% 53% 44% 71% 61% 52% 63%
2% 4% 3% 4% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Under Under White
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
28% 44% 39% 41% 34% 38% 15% 54% 64%
71% 52% 59% 56% 65% 60% 83% 43% 33%
1% 4% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3%



21. Do you think "Is a strong leader" describes Trump, or not?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Yes, it does 51% 22% 79% 53% 58% 45% 56% 37% 61% 52%
No, it doesn't 47% 17% 18% 46% 40% 53% 42% 61% 37% 46%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, it does 51% 52% 60% 54% 66% 38% 51% 61% 50%
No, it doesn't 47% 47% 37% 45% 32% 59% 48% 37% 49%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, it does 51% 52% 53% 48% 50% 50% 50% 30% 68% 74%
No, it doesn't 47% 47% 44% 50% 48% 49% 48% 70% 30% 25%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%

22. Do you think "Is a reliable leader" describes Trump, or not?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes, it does 38% 8% 70% 35% 46% 31% 45% 21% 52% 38%
No, it doesn't 58% 90% 26% 58% 51% 65% 52% 76% 45% 58%
(Don't know) 4% 1% 4% 7% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, it does 38% 39% 48% 45% 56% 26% 35% 51% 31%
No, it doesn't 58% 59% 46% 53% 40% 72% 60% 45% 64%
(Don't know) 4% 2% 5% 2% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, it does 38% 30% 44% 39% 43% 37% 38% 13% 57% 68%
No, it doesn't 58% 69% 51% 57% 53% 60% 59% 85% 38% 27%

(Don't know) 4% 1% 5% 4% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 5%



23. Do you think "Will do anything to get elected" describes Trump, or not?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Yes, it does 68% 84% 52% 69% 63% 72% 65% 76% 60% 70%
No, it doesn't 30% 15% 46% 28% 35% 26% 33% 22% 38% 28%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, it does 68% 67% 64% 59% 60% 72% 69% 64% 69%
No, it doesn't 30% 32% 35% 38% 39% 26% 30% 33% 29%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, it does 68% 82% 61% 63% 62% 69% 68% 84% 57% 52%
No, it doesn't 30% 17% 36% 36% 36% 29% 30% 14% 41% 46%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%

24. Do you think "Intelligent" describes Trump, or not?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes, it does 57% 31% 82% 63% 60% 55% 66% 36% 66% 65%
No, it doesn't 40% 67% 15% 33% 37% 43% 32% 61% 31% 33%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, it does 57% 62% 68% 62% 69% 46% 57% 66% 54%
No, it doesn't 40% 37% 29% 36% 28% 51% 41% 31% 45%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, it does 57% 50% 61% 60% 63% 54% 58% 37% 71% 82%
No, it doesn't 40% 49% 35% 38% 35% 43% 40% 61% 27% 16%

(Don't know) 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%



25. Do you think "Cares about people like me" describes Clinton, or not?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Yes, it does 47% 80% 19% 32% 38% 55% 41% 63% 33% 48%
No, it doesn't 51% 19% 78% 66% 60% 43% 57% 36% 65% 49%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, it does 47% 46% 37% 39% 29% 56% 50% 36% 57%
No, it doesn't 51% 51% 61% 58% 70% 42% 49% 61% 42%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, it does 47% 51% 40% 50% 48% 55% 44% 71% 29% 28%
No, it doesn't 51% 47% 57% 49% 51% 44% 54% 28% 70% 72%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

26. Do you think "Is a strong leader" describes Clinton, or not?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes, it does 51% 82% 22% 40% 41% 60% 45% 65% 37% 53%
No, it doesn't 48% 16% 77% 58% 59% 38% 54% 33% 62% 46%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, it does 51% 52% 40% 45% 33% 58% 53% 41% 60%
No, it doesn't 48% 47% 59% 54% 67% 41% 45% 59% 37%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 4%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, it does 51% 57% 44% 51% 48% 58% 48% 76% 31% 31%
No, it doesn't 48% 42% 55% 46% 48% 39% 51% 23% 67% 69%

(Don't know) 1% *3 1% 3% 5% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%



27. Do you think "Is a reliable leader" describes Clinton, or not?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Yes, it does 45% 82% 12% 37% 34% 54% 37% 65% 30% 44%
No, it doesn't 54% 18% 87% 63% 65% 45% 62% 35% 69% 54%
(Don't know) 1% *3 1% - 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, it does 45% 45% 31% 38% 25% 52% 47% 36% 55%
No, it doesn't 54% 54% 67% 62% 74% 48% 52% 63% 44%
(Don't know) 1% *% 2% *% 1% - 1% 1% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, it does 45% 45% 40% 50% 49% 55% 42% 71% 25% 22%
No, it doesn't 54% 54% 59% 49% 50% 44% 57% 28% 74% 77%
(Don't know) 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

28. Do you think "Will do anything to get elected" describes Clinton, or not?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes, it does 74% 56% 89% 82% 81% 68% 77% 66% 83% 72%
No, it doesn't 25% 42% 10% 18% 18% 30% 21% 33% 16% 27%
(Don't know) 1% 2% 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, it does 74% 72% 82% 78% 88% 67% 71% 84% 65%
No, it doesn't 25% 26% 17% 21% 12% 32% 27% 15% 33%
(Don't know) 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, it does 74% 81% 72% 71% 67% 74% 74% 61% 85% 86%
No, it doesn't 25% 19% 26% 28% 31% 24% 25% 37% 14% 14%

(Don't know) 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% *%



29. Do you think "Intelligent" describes Clinton, or not?

Total
Yes, it does 78%
No, it doesn't 21%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Yes, it does 78%
No, it doesn't 21%
(Don't know) 1%

Total
Yes, it does 78%
No, it doesn't 21%
(Don't know) 1%

Dem
93%
6%
1%

White
College
Degree
83%

17%

*%

Under
Age 35
81%
18%
1%

Rep

37%

62%

1%

Whi

Ind
80%
18%

2%

te

No
Degree

7
2

35-54
76%
23%

1%

1%
7%
1%

30. Do you think Hillary Clinton is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Total
Yes 31%
No 66%
(Don't know)) 3%

Total
Yes 31%
No 66%
(Don't know)) 3%

Total
Yes 31%
No 66%
(Don't know)) 3%

Dem
60%
36%

4%

White
College
Degree
31%

67%

3%

Under
Age 35
26%
73%

1%

Rep
7%
92%
1%

Whi

Degr
2
7

35-54
28%
69%

3%

Ind
18%
76%

6%

te
No
ee
0%
9%
1%

Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
75% 82% 76% 84% 73% 79%
24% 17% 23% 14% 26% 20%
1% 1% 1% 1% *% 2%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
80% 70% 82% 81% 71% 83%
20% 30% 18% 19% 26% 16%
* - - *% 3% 1%
Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
79% 78% 80% 79% 91% 69% 67%
20% 21% 20% 20% 9% 29% 33%
1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% *%
Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
22% 39% 25% 45% 18% 32%
76% 57% 73% 47% 81% 67%
2% 4% 2% 8% 2% 2%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
23% 14% 38% 35% 18% 42%
75% 85% 58% 62% 79% 55%
3% 1% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
37% 37% 39% 28% 50% 17% 13%
58% 57% 54% 70% 46% 81% 85%
5% 6% 7% 2% 4% 2% 2%



31. Do you think Donald Trump is honest and trustworthy, or not?

Total
Yes 35%
No 63%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Yes 35%
No 63%
(Don't know) 3%

Total
Yes 35%
No 63%
(Don't know) 3%

32. Donald Trump

Total
Fair 27%
Not fair 68%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Fair 27%
Not fair 68%
(Don't know) 5%

Total
Fair 27%
Not fair 68%
(Don't know) 5%

Dem
7%
92%
*%

White
College
Degree
37%

60%

3%

Under
Age 35
23%
76%

1%

Dem
13%
86%

2%

White
College
Degree
22%

74%

4%

Under
Age 35
28%
68%

4%

Rep

63%
34%
4%

Whi

Ind
37%
60%

4%

te

No
Degree

4
5

35-54
39%
57%

4%

Rep
40%
53%

8%

Whi

3%
5%
2%

Ind
30%
63%

7%

te
No

Degree

3
6

35-54
26%
68%

6%

5%
0%
5%

calls Hillary Clinton a bigot -- do you think that's fair,

Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
40% 30% 41% 20% 45% 37%
58% 67% 57% 77% 54% 60%
2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
40% 47% 25% 34% 43% 30%
58% 51% 73% 63% 54% 66%
2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4%
Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
41% 45% 36% 34% 10% 54% 62%
57% 53% 62% 65% 88% 44% 36%
2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2%
or not?
Non- White White
Men Women White White Men Women
33% 21% 29% 19% 34% 25%
62% 73% 66% 74% 62% 70%
5% 6% 5% 8% 4% 5%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
24% 40% 23% 24% 34% 18%
71% 56% 72% 70% 62% 75%
4% 4% 6% 6% 4% 1%
Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
26% 25% 22% 29% 14% 37% 36%
68% 68% 72% 68% 83% 58% 58%
6% 7% 7% 4% 4% 6% 6%



33. Hillary Clinton calls Donald Trump a racist -- do you think that's fair, or not?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Fair 46% 73% 20% 42% 41% 50% 40% 60% 36% 45%
Not fair 51% 25% 77% 56% 56% 47% 57% 38% 62% 51%
(Don't know) 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Fair 46% 44% 38% 37% 35% 56% 46% 38% 49%
Not fair 51% 52% 60% 59% 64% 41% 51% 58% 49%
(Don't know) 3% 4% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Fair 46% 60% 38% 42% 38% 49% 46% 72% 27% 21%
Not fair 51% 39% 58% 55% 59% 49% 51% 25% 71% 75%
(Don't know) 3% 1% 4% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 4%

34. Do you feel both Hillary Clinton and Donald Trump are terrible candidates, or don't you feel
that way?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Yes 44% 33% 48% 57% 48% 39% 46% 37% 49% 44%
No, don't feel that way 54% 64% 49% 40% 49% 58% 51% 61% 48% 54%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes 44% 43% 49% 46% 51% 43% 44% 44% 39%
No, don't feel that way 54% 54% 49% 53% 46% 53% 54% 53% 59%
(Don't know) 3% 2% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 2%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes 44% 56% 42% 34% 31% 38% 46% 44% 45% 43%
No, don't feel that way 54% 41% 54% 64% 67% 60% 51% 53% 52% 56%

(Don't know) 3% 3% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1%



35. How much real difference do you think there is between the policies of the Republican Party and
the policies of the Democratic Party?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
A lot of difference 53% 58% 54% 37% 53% 52% 55% 45% 56% 55%
Some difference 28% 26% 28% 34% 24% 32% 28% 27% 25% 31%
A little difference 12% 10% 11% 16% 14% 9% 10% 16% 10% 10%
No real difference at 7% 5% 6% 11% 8% 6% 5% 11% 6% 4%
all
(Not sure) 1% *% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% - 2% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
A lot of difference 53% 60% 52% 59% 54% 54% 55% 47% 55%
Some difference 28% 29% 28% 28% 24% 26% 29% 29% 31%
A little difference 12% 7% 12% 7% 13% 12% 10% 13% 9%
No real difference at 7% 4% 7% 5% 8% 8% 5% 9% 4%
all
(Not sure) 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% *% 1% 1% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
A lot of difference 53% 46% 55% 56% 58% 46% 56% 55% 53% 58%
Some difference 28% 31% 26% 28% 27% 32% 26% 26% 27% 26%
A little difference 12% 16% 11% 9% 9% 13% 11% 11% 12% 7%
No real difference at 7% 6% 8% 6% 5% 8% 6% 7% 6% 6%
all
(Not sure) 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% *% 1% 1%

36. Do you think the United States is safer or less safe today than before 9/11?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Safer 39% 52% 25% 41% 44% 35% 37% 44% 41% 34%
Less safe 54% 39% 70% 55% 51% 56% 56% 49% 54% 58%
(Same) 5% 6% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% 6%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Safer 39% 41% 35% 46% 39% 47% 38% 35% 32%
Less safe 54% 53% 59% 50% 57% 44% 56% 58% 60%
(Same) 5% 4% 5% 2% 4% 7% 4% 5% 5%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 3%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Safer 39% 40% 41% 37% 30% 33% 43% 54% 28% 24%
Less safe 54% 53% 53% 56% 65% 60% 51% 39% 66% 70%
(Same) 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% 5% 4% 4%

(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%



37. How likely do you think it is that another terrorist attack causing large numbers of American
lives to be lost will happen in the near future?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Very likely 37% 25% 48% 38% 39% 35% 38% 35% 41% 35%
Somewhat likely 43% 42% 43% 46% 38% 47% 44% 40% 40% 49%
Not very likely 15% 24% 6% 11% 16% 13% 14% 16% 14% 14%
Not likely at all 3% 6% 1% 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 4% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Very likely 37% 32% 42% 32% 46% 30% 37% 43% 39%
Somewhat likely 43% 48% 42% 43% 38% 46% 42% 42% 45%
Not very likely 15% 17% 11% 20% 10% 18% 16% 10% 13%
Not likely at all 3% 3% 2% 5% 3% 4% 4% 3% 1%
(Don't know) 2% *% 2% - 3% 4% 2% 1% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Very likely 37% 37% 34% 40% 41% 42% 34% 26% 45% 50%
Somewhat likely 43% 37% 49% 42% 44% 36% 46% 44% 43% 39%
Not very likely 15% 21% 13% 10% 8% 14% 15% 25% 7% 8%
Not likely at all 3% 4% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2% 1%
(Don't know) 2% 1% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 1%

38. As you may know, last year the United States made an agreement with Iran that lifts sanctions
for 10 years in exchange for Iran curtailing its pursuit of a nuclear program over that time
period. So far, do you think the Iran deal is making the United States safer or less safe?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Safer 31% 51% 14% 24% 30% 32% 29% 36% 28% 30%
Less safe 54% 30% 76% 59% 57% 51% 56% 48% 58% 54%
(Same) 4% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4%
(Don't know) 11% 16% 7% 10% 9% 14% 11% 12% 9% 12%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Safer 31% 32% 26% 33% 24% 39% 29% 28% 28%
Less safe 54% 52% 59% 56% 60% 42% 54% 63% 53%
(Same) 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4%
(Don't know) 11% 11% 10% 7% 11% 15% 12% 7% 14%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Safer 31% 41% 26% 28% 29% 31% 32% 53% 16% 14%
Less safe 54% 42% 60% 58% 58% 54% 54% 29% 73% 76%
(Same) 4% 6% 3% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%

(Don't know) 11% 12% 11% 11% 9% 11% 10% 15% 8% 7%



39. The Obama Administration confirmed that it gave Iran $400 million dollars at the same time Iran
released four American prisoners. Some people say the administration paid ransom to get the
Americans released. The White House says the payment was the resolution of a decades-old dispute
and was withheld to ensure the prisoners were released. Do you believe it was ransom, or not?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes, ransom 53% 33% 74% 57% 59% 48% 57% 44% 61% 53%
Not ransom 38% 60% 19% 32% 33% 43% 34% 48% 30% 38%
(Don't know) 9% 8% 6% 11% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, ransom 53% 51% 62% 52% 66% 47% 53% 59% 52%
Not ransom 38% 42% 28% 41% 23% 44% 38% 34% 39%
(Don't know) 9% 8% 10% 6% 11% 9% 9% 7% 9%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, ransom 53% 45% 62% 52% 52% 51% 54% 36% 68% 69%
Not ransom 38% 42% 31% 41% 41% 38% 40% 57% 24% 22%
(Don't know) 9% 14% 6% 7% 7% 11% 7% 7% 9% 8%

40. Do you think people should be required to show a valid form of state or federally issued photo
identification to prove U.S. citizenship before being allowed to vote?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes, should 77% 61% 94% 79% 79% 76% 80% 71% 81% 78%
No, should not 21% 37% 6% 18% 19% 23% 19% 27% 17% 21%
(Don't know) 2% 2% *% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, should 77% 72% 85% 72% 88% 70% 75% 85% 75%
No, should not 21% 26% 14% 25% 12% 28% 23% 14% 24%
(Don't know) 2% 2% *% 3% *% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, should 77% 70% 85% 76% 75% 79% 76% 58% 91% 90%
No, should not 21% 29% 14% 22% 21% 20% 22% 40% 8% 10%

(Don't know) 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% *% 1%



41. As you may know, while Hillary Clinton was secretary of state she used a personal email account
and a computer server at her home to do government work. Which of the following is closer to your
view of why she set up a private server at home?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

She did it for 52% 79% 29% 40% 44% 59% 45% 69% 40% 50%
convenience
She did it to hide 44% 17% 68% 56% 53% 35% 51% 27% 57% 44%
things
(Don't know) 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2% 6%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
She did it for 52% 50% 42% 46% 37% 58% 56% 41% 60%
convenience
She did it to hide 44% 45% 54% 52% 61% 40% 39% 54% 33%
things
(Don't know) 4% 5% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 4% 7%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
She did it for 52% 51% 49% 56% 56% 55% 52% 71% 37% 33%
convenience
She did it to hide 44% 46% 47% 39% 42% 41% 44% 24% 59% 64%
things
(Don't know) 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3%

42. There have been reports that the Clinton Foundation, a non-profit organization started by
former President Bill Clinton, accepted substantial financial donations from foreign governments
while Hillary Clinton was serving as secretary of state. How likely do you think it is that the
Clintons were selling influence to foreign contributors who made donations to the Clinton
Foundation?

Non- White White
Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women

Very likely 42% 13% 67% 53% 50% 34% 47% 29% 54% 39%
Somewhat likely 24% 30% 21% 20% 23% 26% 26% 22% 22% 29%
Not very likely 17% 29% 8% 11% 13% 21% 15% 22% 10% 20%
Not likely at all 13% 24% 2% 10% 11% 15% 10% 22% 10% 9%
(Don't know) 4% 4% 1% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Very likely 42% 42% 50% 51% 56% 33% 42% 48% 38%
Somewhat likely 24% 26% 25% 20% 24% 33% 20% 25% 19%
Not very likely 17% 17% 15% 12% 9% 17% 19% 16% 23%
Not likely at all 13% 13% 7% 12% 8% 13% 15% 9% 16%
(Don't know) 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 4%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Very likely 42% 27% 51% 45% 46% 37% 43% 18% 59% 61%
Somewhat likely 24% 39% 20% 17% 17% 28% 23% 30% 21% 22%
Not very likely 17% 21% 14% 17% 15% 16% 18% 29% 8% 10%
Not likely at all 13% 9% 11% 18% 17% 14% 13% 20% 8% 6%

(Don't know) 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 2%



43. Do

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

44 . Do

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

Yes
No
(Don't

you think Donald Trump is hiding something in his tax returns, or not?

know)

know)

know)

know)

know)

Total
60%
35%

5%

Total
60%
35%

5%

Total
60%
35%

5%

Total
69%
29%

3%

Total
69%
29%

3%

Total
69%
29%

Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
83% 36% 61% 55% 64% 55% 73% 53% 57%
12% 59% 33% 40% 30% 40% 22% 43% 37%
4% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 6%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
61% 51% 59% 50% 69% 62% 50% 64%
36% 43% 36% 46% 28% 32% 44% 29%
3% 7% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 7%
Under Under White
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
66% 57% 59% 56% 61% 61% 80% 44% 38%
29% 38% 36% 39% 36% 34% 17% 50% 55%
5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 6% 7%
you think Donald Trump is serious about becoming president, or not?
Non- White White
Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
50% 86% 75% 71% 67% 75% 53% 75% 74%
48% 12% 20% 26% 31% 23% 45% 22% 23%
2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
72% 76% 69% 78% 62% 68% 74% 68%
26% 21% 29% 18% 35% 29% 24% 29%
2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3%
Under Under White
Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
69% 69% 68% 69% 68% 68% 50% 82% 86%
30% 28% 29% 27% 30% 29% 47% 16% 11%
1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%

know)

3%



45. Are you concerned that Hillary Clinton may not be physically healthy enough to carry out the
job of president?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 24% 13% 37% 21% 26% 22% 25% 22% 25% 25%
No 74% 87% 60% 73% 72% 76% 73% T17% 72% 73%
(Don't know) 2% *% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 3%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes 24% 22% 27% 22% 27% 22% 22% 28% 23%
No 74% 76% 71% 75% 72% 77% 75% 71% 75%
(Don't know) 2% 3% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes 24% 22% 20% 30% 33% 30% 21% 13% 32% 35%
No 74% 78% 78% 67% 62% 67% 77% 85% 66% 60%
(Don't know) 2% - 3% 3% 5% 3% 1% 1% 3% 4%

46. Are you concerned that Donald Trump may not be physically healthy enough to carry out the job
of president?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes 15% 21% 9% 12% 12% 17% 11% 23% 10% 12%
No 83% 75% 89% 86% 86% 81% 88% 72% 89% 87%
(Don't know) 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 2%
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes 15% 11% 11% 12% 9% 16% 15% 13% 14%
No 83% 87% 88% 87% 90% 80% 83% 86% 83%
(Don't know) 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 5% 2% 1% 3%
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes 15% 15% 12% 17% 19% 21% 13% 18% 12% 9%
No 83% 84% 86% 79% 76% 75% 86% 79% 86% 90%

(Don't know) 2% *% 2% 4% 5% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1%



47. Have you attended a Donald Trump rally this year? [IF YES] Was that as a supporter, or as a
protester?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes, as a supporter 2% *% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Yes, as a protester *% 1% - - *% *% *% 1% *% -
(Yes, other) 1% 1% *% 1% 1% 1% 1% *% *% 1%
No 97% 98% 95% 98% 96% 97% 97% 97% 96% 97%
(Don't know) *% 1% - - 1% - *g - 1% -
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, as a supporter 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2%
Yes, as a protester *% *% - 1% - *g *g - 1%
(Yes, other) 1% 1% *3 1% - - 1% *3 1%
No 97% 96% 97% 96% 97% 98% 96% 97% 96%
(Don't know) *% - 1% - 1% - *% *% -
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, as a supporter 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 2%
Yes, as a protester *% 1% - - - 1% *% 1% - -
(Yes, other) 1% 2% - *g - 1% *% *g 1% -
No 97% 95% 97% 98% 98% 97% 96% 98% 96% 97%
(Don't know) *% - 1% *% *% - *% - *% 1%

48. Have you attended a Hillary Clinton rally this year? [IF YES] Was that as a supporter, or as a
protester?

Non- White White

Total Dem Rep Ind Men Women White White Men Women
Yes, as a supporter 5% 10% 1% 1% 4% 5% 2% 12% 1% 3%
Yes, as a protester *% *g *% - *% - *% - *% -
(Yes, other) *3 1% *3 - 1% *3 *3 1% *% -
No 95% 88% 99% 99% 95% 94% 97% 87% 98% 97%
(Don't know) *% 1% - - 1% - *% - 1% -
White White White White No Sub-
College No Degree Degree Sub- urban
Total Degree Degree Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
Yes, as a supporter 5% 3% 1% 1% 1% 6% 6% 2% 6%
Yes, as a protester *% *% - 1% - *g - - -
(Yes, other) *3 *S - 1% - - 1% *3 1%
No 95% 96% 98% 97% 98% 94% 93% 97% 93%
(Don't know) *% - 1% - 1% - *% *% -
Under Under White
Total Age 35 35-54 55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
Yes, as a supporter 5% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 5% 8% 3% 1%
Yes, as a protester *% *g - *% - *% *% *% *% *%
(Yes, other) *% 1% *% *% 1% 1% *% 1% - -
No 95% 93% 94% 96% 96% 94% 95% 91% 97% 98%

(Don't know) *% - 1% *3 *% - *3 - *% 1%



49. Do you think this year's presidential election is rigged, or not?
Clinton's favor or in Trump's favor?

Yes, rigged for Clinton
Yes, rigged for Trump
(Yes, rigged - Don't
know in whose favor)
No, not rigged

(Don't know)

Yes, rigged for Clinton
Yes, rigged for Trump
(Yes, rigged - Don't
know in whose favor)
No, not rigged

(Don't know)

Yes, rigged for Clinton
Yes, rigged for Trump
(Yes, rigged - Don't
know in whose favor)
No, not rigged

(Don't know)

Total
23%
5%

4%

63%
4%

Total
23%
5%

4%

63%
4%

Total
23%
5%

4%

63%
4%

Dem
10%
10%

3%

74%
2%

White
College
Degree
18%

2%

3%

73%
4%

Under
Age 35
27%

6%

6%

58%
3%

Rep
34%
1%
3%

56%
5%

Whi

Degr
2

5

35-54
23%
4%

4%

65%
4%

Ind
30%
2%
6%

54%
8%

te
No
ee
9%
3%
5%

8%
5%

[IF YES] Is it rigged in

Non- White White

Men Women White White Men Women

28% 20% 24% 21% 26% 23%

3% 7% 3% 11% 1% 4%

4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 4%

62% 65% 64% 61% 65% 64%

4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4%
White White No Sub-
Degree Degree Sub- urban
Men Men Urban urban Rural Women
17% 31% 25% 20% 27% 19%
1% 1% 7% 5% 4% 6%
2% 5% 3% 3% 6% 3%
T17% 57% 60% 68% 57% 68%
2% 6% 5% 3% 6% 4%
Under White
55+ 65+ $50k $50k+ Lib Cons Evangel
21% 22% 24% 23% 15% 30% 32%
5% 5% 11% 2% 7% 2% 2%
3% 1% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3%
66% 63% 54% 68% 71% 59% 56%
6% 8% 6% 4% 3% 5% 7%



